measurement bases. As a result of this, HSBC has

consistently used a benchmark cost of capital of 12.5 per

cent. Given the recent changes in interest rates, in the

composition of HSBC and evidence of the improved

economic conditions in Asia, HSBC believes that its true

cost of capital is now 10.5 per cent.

HSBC plans to use the figure of 12.5 per cent to

ensure consistency and to help comparability.

2000 1999

US$m % US$m %
Average invested

capital ..... 43,744 34,684

Return on invested
capital* ..... 7,174 16.4 5,469 15.8

Benchmark cost of
capital ..... (5,468) (12.5) (4,336) (12.5)

Economic profit ..... 1,706 3.9 1,133 3.3

* Return on invested capital based on cash-based earnings
adjusted for depreciation attributable to revaluation surpluses.
This measure broadly reflects cash invested capital. Average
invested capital is measured as shareholders’ funds after
adding back goodwill amortised and goodwill previously
written-off directly to reserves and deducting property
revaluation reserves.

Analysis by operating segment

Profit on ordinary activities before tax by
segment

Year ended 31 December

2000 1999 1998

US$m % US$m % US$m %
Europe ..... 3,658 37.4 3,322 41.6 2,884 43.9
Hong Kong ..... 3,691 37.8 3,054 38.3 2,427 36.9
Rest of Asia-

Pacific ..... 1,265 12.9 329 4.1 39 0.6
North America . . . . 850 8.7 959 12.0 987 15.0
Latin America . . . . 311 3.2 318 4.0 234 3.6

Total ..... 9,775 100.0 7,982 100.0 6,571 100.0

The results of investment banking operations are

included in the above table and following segmental

disclosures in the appropriate geographical segment. A

separate commentary is provided on the aggregate results

of the investment banking operations on pages 56 to 58.

In the analysis of profit by segment which follows,

the total of operating income and operating expenses

includes intra-HSBC items of US$217 million in 2000,

US$198 million in 1999 and US$231 million in 1998.

Europe

Year ended 31 December

Figures in US$ millions 2000 1999 1998

Net interest income ..... 4,988 4,231 4,007
Dividend income..... 84 93 79
Net fees and commissions . . . 4,100 3,424 3,095
Dealing profits ..... 787 543 342
Other income..... 951 876 853
Other operating income..... 5,922 4,936 4,369

Operating income ..... 10,910 9,167 8,376

Staff costs ..... (3,862) (3,220) (2,910)
Premises and equipment . . . . . (651) (545) (711)
Other ..... (1,374) (1,122) (1,063)
Depreciation..... (631) (558) (510)
Goodwill amortisation ..... (348) (9) (3)
Operating expenses ..... (6,866) (5,454) (5,197)

Operating profit before
provisions ..... 4,044 3,713 3,179

Provisions for bad and
doubtful debts ..... (348) (438) (369)

Provisions for contingent
liabilities and commitments (67) (114) (96)

Amounts written off fixed
asset investments..... (23) (20) (16)

Operating profit..... 3,606 3,141 2,698
Share of operating (loss) in

joint ventures..... (51) — —
Share of operating (loss) in

associated undertakings . . . . (45) (1) —
Gains on disposal of

investments and tangible
fixed assets ..... 148 182 186

Profit on ordinary activities
before tax* ..... 3,658 3,322 2,884

Share of HSBC’s pre-tax
profits (per cent) ..... 37.4 41.6 43.9

Cost:income ratio (excluding
goodwill amortisation) (per
cent) ..... 59.7 59.4 62.0

* of which United Kingdom . 3,127 2,707 2,542

Cash basis profit before tax
(excluding goodwill
amortisation) ..... 4,021 3,331 2,887

Share of HSBC’s pre-tax
profits — cash basis (per
cent) ..... 39.0 41.5 43.9

42

Bad and doubtful debts

Year ended 31 December

Figures in US$ millions 2000 1999 1998

Loans and advances to customers
— specific charge:

new provisions ..... 607 764 623
releases and recoveries ..... (304) (343) (306)

303 421 317
— net general charge ..... 43 19 48

Customer bad and doubtful debt
charge ..... 346 440 365

Loans and advances to banks
— net specific charge/(release). . . . 2 (2) 4

Total bad and doubtful debt
charge ..... 348 438 369

Customer bad debt charge as a
percentage of closing gross
loans and advances ..... 0.3% 0.4% 0.4%

At 31
December

2000

At 31
December

1999
Figures in US$ millions

Assets

Loans and advances to customers (net) 129,143 103,824
Loans and advances to banks (net). . . 45,040 29,370
Debt securities, treasury bills and

other eligible bills ..... 63,280 44,781

Liabilities

Deposits by banks..... 43,888 23,442
Customer accounts ..... 159,505 129,237

Year ended 31 December 2000 compared with year

ended 31 December 1999

European operations contributed US$3,658 million to

HSBC’s profit before tax in 2000 and represented 37 per

cent of pre-tax profits. Cash earnings were US$4,021

million in 2000, US$690 million, or 21 per cent, higher

than in 1999. At constant exchange rates, cash earnings

were US$925 million higher than 1999, of which CCF

contributed US$169 million, HSBC Republic Suisse,

US$290 million and RNYC and SRH, US$197 million.

The following commentary on Europe’s results is based

on constant exchange rates.

Net interest income was US$1,040 million, or 26